1. Grades shown are LOM average process plant feed grades include only OP sources.  Mining losses and external dilution of 3.7% were incorporated in the mining schedule.
2. Column testing indicated both variable gold and silver recovery for the oxide material  vs the previously reported non-discounted PEA (83% and 64%) at a 3/8-in crush size. In the process design and

financial model for the PFS process design and financial model recoveries have been discounted by 3% for leaching in the field versus optimum conditions in the laboratory and shown accordingly.
The presence of transition and sulfide zones has affected both the gold and silver recoveries and are shown as separate recoveries. These are reasonable and appropriate for use in this PFS design and
economic analysis.

Figure 2: El Tigre Cash Flow Profile by Year

Figure 2 above highlights the post-tax cash flows of US$318 million associated with the El Tigre Project.  The
economics of the Project have been evaluated based on the base case scenario $26/oz silver price and gold price of
$2,150/oz.  As illustrated in the following sensitivity tables, the Project remains robust even at lower commodity
prices or with higher costs (Tables 2 and 3).

 $(150)

 $(100)

 $(50)

 $-

 $50

 $100

 $150

 $200

 $250

 $300

 $350

-1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

El Tigre Cash Flow Profile by Year

Post-Tax CF Initial & Expansion Capital Cumulative Post-Tax

C
as

h
Fl

ow
 (U

S$
M

)

Table 2 – El Tigre PFS Gold and Silver Price Sensitivities

Sensitivity
Base
Case

Silver Price (US$/oz) 18 22 26 30 34 38 42
Gold Price (US$/oz) 1,500 1,750 2,150 2,500 2,750 3,000 3,250
After-Tax NPV (5%) (US$M) 55.9 123.9 221.5 308.7 375.6 442.5 509.4
After-Tax IRR (%) 15.8 26.7 40.0 50.2 57.2 63.9 70.3
After-Tax Payback (years) 4.5 3.4 2.0 1.7 1.6 1.4 1.3

Table 3 – El Tigre PFS Operating Cost and Capital Cost Sensitivities

Sensitivity -20% -10%
Base
Case 10% 20%

Operating Costs – NPV (5%) (US$M) 270.4 246.0 221.5 194.2 169.6
Operating Costs – IRR (%) 46.2 43.2 40.0 36.1 32.7
Capital Costs – NPV (5%) (US$M) 236.7 229.1 221.5 211.1 203.4
Capital Costs – IRR (%) 48.5 43.9 40.0 36.1 33.2

Capital and Operating Costs
The El Tigre Project has been envisioned as an open pit mining operation starting at a processing rate of 7,500 tonnes
per day for years 1-3 and then ramping up to 15,000 tonnes per day by year 4 after 1 year construction for ramp up in
year 3.

The process plant is comprised of conventional three (3) stage crushing to an optimum -3/8 inch (10 mm) crush size.
The crushed material will be conveyed and loaded on the lined pad areas. A series of pumping and piping will allow
irrigation of the stacked heap material and subsequent production of pregnant solution to flow to the respective